



Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board

June 18, 2024

David West, Chief Plant Operator PO Box 707 Avalon. CA 90704

ADOPTED WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS (WDRs) AND NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) PERMIT – CITY OF AVALON – AVALON WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY, AVALON, CALIFORNIA (NPDES NO. CA0054372, CI NO. 0066)

Dear David West:

The Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board (Los Angeles Water Board) staff transmitted a letter containing the revised tentative WDRs and NPDES permit, and responses to comments for the City of Avalon's Avalon Wastewater Treatment Facility on May 10, 2024.

In accordance with administrative procedures, the Los Angeles Water Board at a public hearing held on May 23, 2024, reviewed the revised tentative requirements, considered all the factors in the case, and adopted WDRs and NPDES Order No. R4-2024-0253.

The complete adopted Order is attached and is also available on the <u>Los Angeles Water</u> Board's website

(https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/losangeles/board_decisions/adopted_orders/index) for review.

If you have any questions, please contact me at Steven.Webb@Waterboards.ca.gov or at (213) 576-6793, or Don Tsai at Don.Tsai@Waterboards.ca.gov or at (213) 576-6681.

Sincerely,

for Steven Webb, P.E. Municipal Permitting Unit (NPDES) Supervisor Enclosure

Adopted Order No. R4-2024-0253

cc: United States Environmental Protection Agency, Region 9, Permits Branch (WTR-2-3)

NOAA, National Marine Fisheries Service

Department of Interior, US Fish and Wildlife Service

Afrooz Farsimadan and Renan Jauregui, State Water Resources Control Board

Department of Fish and Wildlife, Region 5

US Fish and Wildlife Service

California State Parks and Recreation

California Coastal Conservancy

California Coastal Commission, South Coast Region

Heal the Bay

Natural Resources Defense Council

US Army Corps of Engineers

Los Angeles Waterkeeper

Surfrider Foundation

Los Angeles County Department of Public Health

Air Quality Management District

Department of Toxic Substances Control